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along the quarter line 649 feet to a point located 60 feet north 
(measured at right angles) of the center line of the highway and 
being the point of beginning; thence north 67° 00' east, 716.0 
feet to a point 130 feet normally distant to and north of the cen­
ter line of the highway; thence gouth 31.4 feet to a point 100 feet 
normally distant to and north of the center line of the highway; 
thence south 69° 24' west to the point of beginning, and con­
taining 0.25 acres, more or less. 

SECTION 2. Such conveyance shall be executed by the chair­
man of the county board and county clerk of Monroe county 
when directed so to do by resolution of the county board of said 
county. Delivery by Monroe county to Thomas D. Evans and 
Anna Evans, their heirs, executors or assigns, of an instrument 
of conveyance to said lands pursuant to this act shall operate as 
a c'omplete relinquishment of any right, title or interest which 
said county and the state of Wisconsin may have or claim to 
have in or to said lands for all purposes. 

Approved June 22, 1943. 

No. 340, S.] [Published June 23, 1943. 

CHAPTER 354. 

AN ACT to amend 319.02 (1) of the statutes, relating to the 
appointment of guardians of minors. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, r'epr'esentecl in senate ancl 
assemb ly, do enact as follows: 

319.02 (1) of the statutes is amended to read: 
319.02 (1) If a minor be over the age of 14 years he may nom­

inate his own guardian; if the nominee is approved by the court 
he shall be appointed. Such nomination by the minor shall be 
made in the county court, or if because of illness he cannot ap­
pear in person, or if he does not reside within 10 miles of the 
place of holding the court, he may sign the nomination in the 
presence of a justice of the peace or a judge of the county or the 
clerk of the town, city or village in which he resides. Such offi­
cer shall certify that the nomination was signed by the minor 
in his presence and that he is satisfied that the nominee is the 
deliberate choice of such minor. If the minor be in the military 
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sM'vice of the United States such nomination by the minm', in 
the discretion of the court, may be dispensed with and the g~w1'd­
ian appointed immediately. Notice of s1wh appointment of a 
guardian fm' a m.inor in the military service of the United States 
shall be given by mail to said minor at his last known post office 
add1'ess by the gtwrdian and an affidavit of such mailing shall 
be filed with the C01Wt within 10 days after the appointment of 
such guardian. 

Approved June 22, 1943. 

No. 109, A.] [Published June 23, 1943. 

CHAPTER 355. 

AN ACT to renumber 270.91 to be 270.91 (1) and to create 
270.91 (2) of the statutes, relating to entry of an order satis­
fying judgments dischargeable in bankruptcy proceedings. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assemb ly, do enact as follows: 

SEOTION 1. 270.91 of the statutes is renumbered to be 270.91 
(1). 

SEOTION 2. 270.91 (2) of the statutes is created to read: 
270.91 (2) Upon proper notice, any person who has secured 

a discharge in bankruptcy, may apply to the court where such 
judgment was entered, for an order to satisfy such judgment as 
may have been duly discharged in such order of discharge in 
bankruptcy and which judgment was duly set forth and included 
in such schedules of bankruptcy as to the name and address of 
such judgment holder. If the court is so satisfied that such 
order of discharge in bankruptcy was duly obtained and that the 
name and address of such jUdgment creditor was included in such 
schedules of bankruptcy, then the court shall declare such judg­
ment to be satisfied and direct satisfaction thereof to be entered 
on the docket. The order of the court shall fully release the 
real property of any such bankrupt person from the lien of such 
judgment. Thereafter the entry of such order of satisfaction 
of judgment shall be a bar to any other action against the person 
securing a discharge in bankruptcy by such jUdgment creditor. 

Approved June 22, 1943. 




